
10/18/2006 15:04 FAX 5122390606 TCEQ Legal Services

Or„-13-C£` 08:55am From-ARMBRUST & BROWN, L.L.P. 5124352360

ARt^1BRUST & BROWN, L.L.P.

ATTORNeYS AND COUNSELORS

1n0GaNua0,!. Av%nuc. SuRr,1300
Aus;nN, Yixnu 74701.2744

512-495•7306

FACSIMILE 512.435-2360

JOIiN J. C,►Rt"TON
(512) 435•2308

jr:urGun@abmrsrin.com

Octolxr 18, 2006

V1A 1'=ACSIMIGE: (519) 030-7742

Artttro D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell & RcidriT.;ue7., L.L.P.
10?. West Morrow Sirem, Suite 103
?eorgetown, Texas 78626

la004/004

T-490 P.02/02 F-593

VTA FACSIMILE: (312) 239-0606

Brian MacLeod
TCEQ - MC 173
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Rc: SO:1II Docket No. 582-06-0203; TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application of the
Town of Lindsay to Amend Water find Sewer C.'N ►•trficates of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) Nos. 13025 and 20927 in Cooke G'osmty, Texas; Application Nos. 35096'•C &

35097-C

Pear Art and Brian;

This is an :t,n,rr.emc:M pursuant to Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 11 and 191.1, TCEQ Rule

$0.125, and Order No. 1, in this prcmcceclin8. This letter serves to extend the production of documents by
Lindsay Pure Water Comtiany and the Town of Lindsay to Monday, October 23, 2006. This letter also

serves to extend the deadline to propound discovery from October 18, 2006 to Friday, October 27, 2006.

Upon your review and agreement to the proposal sat forth in this letter, please memorialize this
agreement by your signature below.

Sincerely,

AGREED:

,.,........ ._ _....,.,. -
Arturo-Q„ Rodriguez, Jr., for the 'I'own o ir`ic(say

.r'^^/^'"^^f' .'^ ^'^^•.
`%°,^•. / ^ ,rN ^' / ". ,,•.:' s "r

: . . . . `,,
: ^^/v . `; r "•...Li ^ /^,,3̂̂ , f
•`• ....... ,,- '` u, . . . t •

MacLc.aci, for the Lxecuttvd`DirectorBrian

'^58583-1 10/18/2006

A,xtM><3RUST & BROWN, L.L.F.

p nVin J. Carlton ,A •
s

Attorney for Lindsay Pure Water Company
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ARMBRUST & ]BROWN, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1300
AuSTiN,TExAS 78701-2744

512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360

FACSIMILE COVER PAGE

Date: September 22, 2006

0^&
-

NA.M'E: COMPANY: FACSIMILE NO.: TELEPHONE NO-:

James W. Norman, ALJ State Office of (512) 475499,q`
Administrative Hearings

Arturo D. Rodriguez Russell & Rodriguez, L.L.P. (512) 930-7742 (512) 930-1317

Blas J_ Coy, Jr. Office of Public Interest (512) 239-6377 (512) 239-6363
Counsel

Brian MacLeod Texas Commission on (512) 239-0606 (512) 239-0750
Christiaan Siano Environmental Quality (512) 239-0600

Docket Clerk Texas Commission on (512) 239-3311 (512) 239-3311

Environmental Quality

Please call us immcdiately if the document you receivc is incomplete or illcgible.

From: Amy Barrera

Client/Matter No.: 52515_0101 Total No. of Pages Sent: 5

REMARKS:

q Urgent q For Your Review q Reply ASAP q Please Comment

q Original To Follow Via: q Hand Delivery q )Federal Express q First Class Mail

RE: SOAH Docket No_ 582-06-0203; TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application of the Town of
Lindsay to Amend Water and Sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Nos. 13025 and
20927 in Cooke County, Texas; Application Nos. 35096-C & 35097-C

ATTACHMENTS: Rule 11 Agreement

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY
CONTAIN INFORMATION THA'f IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE
LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR 7I3E EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE
FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DrSSFivrnvAnON.
DISTRISUTION. OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE (COLLECT). AND RETURN 'rHE ORIGINAL
MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.
252890-1 08/23/2006

09/22/06 FRI 16:57 [TX/RX NO 86121

Telephone No.: (512) 435-2375
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ARNX)BRUST & BROWN, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE. SUITE 1300
AusnN, TExAS 73701-2744

572-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360

JOHN CARLTON
(512)435-2308

jcQY/loT [i pbRJi,YrfrLCorn

September 22, 2006

Via Facsimile (512) 475-4994

James W. Norman
Administrative Law Judge
State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 West 15g' Street
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: SOAH Docket No_ 582-06-0203; TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application of the
Town of Lindsay to Amend Water and Sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)
Nos. 13025 and 20927 in Cooke County, Texas; Application Nos_ 35096-C & 35097-C

Dear Judge Norman:

The Town of Lindsay, Lindsay Pure Water Company and the Executive Director have entered
into a Rule 1 a Agreement to extend discovery deadlines_ A copy of the Rule 11 Agreement is attached
for filang.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me_

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc: Arturo D. Rodriguez (viafax; (512) 930-7742)
Blas J. Coy (via fax.• (512) 239-6377)
Brian MacLeod (vin fax(512) 239-0606)
Christiaan Siano (viafax^ (512) 239-0606)
TCEQ Docket Clerk (vial'ax; (512) 239-3311)

256007-1 09/22/2006

y

09/22/06 FRI 16:57 [TX/RX NO 8612]

L
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A.RMBRUST & BROWN, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGR6SSAVENVE, SUITE 1300
AuSTw, Ta)cns 78701-2744

512-435.2300

FACSIMILE 512-435•2360

JOHN J. CARLTON
(512)434-2368
jcarltan®abuuerin. con]

VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 930-7742

Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell & Rodriguez, L.L.P.
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

September 20, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 239-0606

Brian MacLeod
TCEQ - MC 173
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0203; TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application of the
Town of Lindsay to Amend Water and Sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) Nos. 13025 and 20927 in Cooke County, Texas; Application Nos. 35096-C &
35097-C

Dear Counselors:

This is an agreement pursuant to Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 11 and 191.1, TCEQ Rule
S0.125, and Order No. 1, in this proceeding. This letter serves to extend Lindsay Pure Water Company's
responses to Town of Lindsay's Request for Disclosure and Request for Production from Thursday,
September 21, 2006 to October 2, 2006 and to extend Town of Lindsay's responses to Lindsay Pure
Water Company's Request for Disclosure from September 22, 2006 to October 2, 2006. This letter also
serves to extend the deadline for responses to the Executive Director's First Request for Disclosure,
Interrogatories and Requests for Production to the Town of Lindsay and Lindsay Pure Water Company
from September 25, 2006 to October 9, 2006.

This letter also serves to extend the discovery deadline from November 3, 2006 to November 17,
2006, extending the deadline to propound discovery from October 4, 2006 to October 18, 2006.

Upon your review and agreement to the proposal set forth in this letter, please memorialize this
agreement by your signature below.

Sincerely,

, L.L.P.

for Lindsay Pure Water Company

255746-1 09/20/2006

09/22/06 FRI 16:57 [TX/RX NO 8612]
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S n z0-06 D2=46pa Frem-ARI13ilIlST & 5iiM , 4-L.P. 51Z/
I G

I T-293 P.09/03 F-442
^ ^

ARMSRUS`T & BROWN, L.L.p.
Pap 2

for the Town

FxncnRiva Diucmr

2:5574C-1 09=006

09/22/06 FRI 16:57 [TX/RX NO 86121
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2
RUST & BROWN, L-L-P.

GREED:

AMra U_ 12odcr^ Jr., far the Town oft inds^r

",^ •^ i ^l^ '^.,
^

Briali MacLeod, for thc E.^:udva l3irectnr

a

25574$-) 0912p/7.oo6

I

512 435 2360 T-921 P.005/005 F-905

51243523E0 T-294 P.03/03 F-44a
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date:^^ ?_p a

Name: Occupation:

Mailing Address: T1
Street or P.O. Box ^city State Zip

Daytime Phone: 67-^y) ZZ t2 Fax #:

E-Mail address (if available):

Representing: q Self^ther (specify): /^M
- ,-

it Zr^

Title of matter being considered:

SOAH Docket No. (if known): , 5 0 ,, - O(, - 2L3 '-,

Your position regarding the matter being considered: qIn Favor qOpposed qUndecided qObserver



N,

Street or P.O. Box f City V State zip

Daytime Phone: OW ) Z^?-3D 43 17 Fax #: (542 )JA0 ^ 77 q A

E-Mail address (if available):

Representing: q Self ther (specify): ,-^j oQo?- t;(g-- aoa 3

Title of matter being considered:

SOAH Docket No. (if known): B-w^ o P L-r^rca^'v+-^

Your position regarding the matter being considered: jIn 1avor qOpposed qUndecided qObserver



STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date:^

Name: Lin Occupation:,

Mailing Address: fOZ- A(J-1 At.
Street or .O. Box

Daytime Phone: (^(Z

E-Mail address (if available):

Fax #: (5'1 Z) q30

(4_11J t%Mw^.
/--

Representing: q Self ®'Other (specify):

Title of matter being considered: ' 5^2'0 1X71 -3

SOAH Docket No. (if known): 1f "_,-rl)

Your position regarding the matter being considered -An Favor

f(90t

qOpposed qUndecided qObserver

W/



STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date: 7 ^

Name: Occupation: Dc.,e-., zwZ_.

Mailing Address: ^^ ad x 2 zs^^5 yc^, ^ ^^,^.5 D
Street or P.O. Box city State zip

Daytime Phone:

E-Mail address (if available):

Representing: 20^elf e^Other (specify): /,I ^^J -,.5r

Title of matter being considered: 'f-L9 .2 _e G_

SOAH Docket No. (if known):

Your position regarding the matter being considered: Din Favor 2dpposed

<-- l) -

a2

qObserver



STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS INATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date: 7-11- 0(1

LC- / LA
OW

Name: ^ 6, Occupation:_

F ^ p^ ^
Mailing Address. y . ( ^Da ^^'^ ^^

Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Daytime Phone: Fax #: (s^,) °Z '5r) ' &Z 5 6

E-Mail address (if available): ^1-e , A /` °`-^ • FA •

lr7o

Representing: q Self 'R Other (specify): -f74 ^- DC

Title of matter being considered:

SOAH Docket No. (if known):

Your position regarding the matter being considered: qIn Favor qOpposed qUndecided qObserver



STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date: /o (,o

Name: 8P&^ Occupation:

Mailing Address: Y- 0 - 1
Street or P.O. City

_j 797,
State Zip

Daytime Phone: a ^^ Fax #: (52--) O^

E-Mail address (if available):

Representing: q Self AOther (specify): E^ 1) 0 1 10LO

Title of matter being considered: 100N 6-^ L-l /^rCt-S/

SOAH Docket No. (if known): 59 v2 -(-)6 -&,^^ -5

Your position regarding the matter being considered: qIn Favor qOpposed qUndecided qObserver



STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PUBLIC HEARING REGISTRATION

ALL PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE ARE REQUESTED TO COMPLETE

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Date: i i//p(o

Name: Occupation: jwz^ - ^G'l-60

Mailing Address:
Street or P.O. Box City State Zip

Daytime Phone: (1s'^) 33,6'- rO,',* Fax #:

E-Mail address (if available): L,T^E^I/^ i .^. US

Representing: q Self q Other (specify):

Title of matter being considered:

SOAH Docket No. (if known):

Your position regarding the matter being considered: qIn Favor qOpposed qUndecided



CCN/13025/SO

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk

THRU: Doug Holcomb, P.E., Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

1) U

FROM: ^ffammy Benter, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

DATE: March 21, 2006

?Ft;fr r_+^-rr rkr -t^ f ^ ^ `
CC'tJNTY OF t Rk;
I hereby certify r ut thl., a and correct copy of a
Tex^ca ^orn, ^^^s.an i.r ^ E c3.;^^untt.l Quality document,
vvn;v l 1-^ ii rr In the Perm r^cce,rci^V of ni n Commission.
Given under rev hY'%' a21^ `'k aa„tl W. ot°i{:2 on

JUN 13 2006
L !lonr,a Cast^:;nueEa. Chief Glcrk

1ekzs Commlission on Environmental Q uality

SUBJECT: Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend a Water
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35096-C

Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR; Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend a Sewer
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20927 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 ( water) and 104315569 (sewer)

We hereby transfer the official file for the above referenced applications to the Chief Clerk's Office. Please
refer these applications to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and request that a hearing be
scheduled.

These applications have been protested by Lindsay Pure Water Company and various landowners. Lindsay
Pure Water Company is concerned that the applications may affect a settlement reached between Lindsay
Pure Water Company and the applicant in 2002 to address portions of the requested area. The majority of
the landowners feel they don't need service from the Town of Lindsay. Additional concerns listed by the
landowners include concerns about the Town of Lindsay's capability to serve its current customers, future
city limits implications, future property tax implications, and the possibility of restrictions imposed on their
property rights.

The individuals on the attached mailing list protested these applications. Staff estimates 30 people to
attend this hearing.

The staff assigned to these cases are:

Technical- -rTuyet Truong and Tammy Benter

Legal -

If we may be of further service regarding this matter, please call.

^^(^'L'Z^3

^tionDoug olcomb, P.E., Manager



DH/TT/TB/ac

cc: TCEQ Public Interest Counsel; ATTN: Vic McWherter

TCEQ Agency Communications; ATTN: Andy Saenz, Director

TCEQ Chief Clerk's Office; ATTN: Steve Brachel, SOAH Docket Clerk

TCEQ Legal Office; ATTN: Robert Martinez



TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TRANSMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

DATE: June 14, 2006

TO: SOAH Natural Resources Docket Clerk

FROM: ^ /̂> Steve Brachel, Final Documents Team

RE: Town of Lindsay
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-2023; TCEQ Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR

Pursuant to 30 TAC § 80.6(b)(4) regarding referrals to SOAH, a copy of the Chief Clerk's case file is
attached. Please find certified copies of the following documents:

,/ 1. the application;

3 2. public hearing notice and Chief Clerk's affidavit

If any of these documents are not included as enclosures with this memo, please notify Steve Brachel
at (512) 239-2207 or Deanna Avalos, Final Documents Team Leader at (512) 239-3327.



^
r,i

Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL March 21, 2006

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, LLP
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)
No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)

Dear Mr. Rodriquez:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has received several protests regarding the
application referenced above. The Commission's Chief Clerk has assigned Docket No. 2006-0272-UCR to
this matter. Any further communications should refer to this docket number. V.T.C.A. Water Code,
Section 13.246 provides that affected parties may protest the applications and request a hearing on whether
the CCNs should be amended. Please see the enclosed list ofprotestants.

This matter has been referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings to schedule a hearing. When a
hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of hearing which explains when and where the
hearing will be held.

In order to review the CCN applications, the staff of the TCEQ may need additional information regarding
your utility's service. You may be receiving Staff Requests for Information (RFI's) within a few weeks.
We would appreciate your cooperation in providing the information requested.

If you have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to the hearing, please
contact Ms. Tuyet Truong at (512) 239-0605 or Ms. Tammy Benter at 512/239-6136.

Sincerely,

Ẑ lcomb,Doug P.E., Section Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

DH/TT/TB/ac

cc: MtTCHMlvlaihng LW' Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



^

Town of Lindsay
Mailing List

Application Nos. 35096-C & 35097-C

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, LLP
102 West Morrow Street, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Mr. John J. Carlton, Attorney
Ambrust & Brown, LLP
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Leonard, Texas 75452

Mr. & Mrs. Bill and Monica Laux
3792 FM 199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Christopher W. Sikes
12588 County Road 352
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Kenneth J. Thurman
1733 County Road 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Bradley Franklin &
Ms. Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 West Highway 82
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Jimmy and Barbara Mosman
1290 County Road 418
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Darlene B. Huebner
2127 County Road 327
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Kathleen M. Hacker
1230 County Road 434
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Herbert Schmidlkofer
3416 County Road 409

Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Ella Mae Rohrner

302 North Sycamor'
Muenster, Texas 76252

Representing: Town of Lindsay

Representing: Lindsay Pure Water Company

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant



^

Ms. Mary Ann Arendt
3055 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Damian & Lucy Krahl
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Alvin Heitman
4372 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

TCEQ:

Region 4 Office
Tuyet Truong, MC -153, Water Supply Division
Tammy Benter, MC-153, Water Supply Division

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant



RM&R
RUSSELL, MOORMAN & RODRIGUEZ. L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TEXAS HERITAGE PLAZA • 102 WEST MORROW STREET, SUITE 103

GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 78626

PHONE 1512) 930-1317 , FAX (512) 930-
Email: arodriguez@rmrlawfirm.com

February 15, 2006

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Doug Holcomb
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section
P.O. Box 13087, MC-153
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

1V._,

r,
16 2005

TEY,As t;o;w,v,r^;6tCaN ON

UTILITIESS ^EN DISTRICTSRICTS

Re: Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County;
Application No. 3 5097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)

Dear Mr. Holcomb,

This letter serves as a supplement to our October 21, 2005, letter to Ms. Karen Blaschke
wherein the Town of Lindsay ("Town") asserted that the Town did not need to demonstrate
landowner consent outside of its extraterritorial jurisdiction ("ETJ") in order for the Commission
to consider the Town's application to amend its water and sewer CCNs outside of its ETJ. The
Town asserted that the request to provide landowner consent for all proposed service area located
outside of the Town's current ETJ is not a legal requirement of the Commission's CCN
application process. This understanding of the Commission's rules in relation to House Bill
2876 has been substantiated and supported through the Executive Director's response to a filing
in another case, which was received yesterday.

In another case currently pending before the State Office of Administrative Hearings, I
filed a Motion for Summary Disposition based on my understanding of the Executive Director's
position that pending CCN applications would not be granted to municipal applicants if it
contained service territory outside its ETJ. The Executive Director requested denial of the
Motion for Summary Disposition, which is attached hereto as Attachment 1, by stating that it is
the Commission's position that the preamble to the new Chapter 291 rules is not conclusive and
that an application filed prior to January 1, 2006, is not governed by the rule package approved
by the Commission on December 14, 2005. This firm has requested a directive from the
Commission on this new rule as it has consistently been this firm's position that this new
rulemaking and HB 2876 cannot be retroactive to municipalities but only prospectively applied



^ Mr. Doug Holcomb
February 15, 2006
Page 2 of 2

to applications filed after January 1, 2006. This position had not been clearly articulated by the
Executive Director, until the attached response was received.

As I know that the Commission strives to consistently apply its rules and policies, I ask
that you apply the Executive Director's position, as articulated in the attached document, to the
above-referenced application. Without doubt, the Executive Director has clearly stated that
municipal CCN applications filed prior to January 1, 2006, do not need to demonstrate ETJ
boundaries or landowner consent outside the ETJ boundaries. Because of the Commission's
desire to treat all applicants in a consistent manner, I request that the Town's application be
processed in an expedited manner under the TCEQ rules as they existed prior to the
Commission's December 14, 2005, meeting. As such, the Town may be granted an amendment
to its water and sewer CCNs outside its ETJ boundaries without landowner consent. Please
continue to process the above-referenced application in this manner, as it is consistent with the
Executive Director's position.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

S

Attachment as stated in letter

cc: Mr. Glenn Shankle, Executive Director
Mr. Derek Seal, General Counsel
Mr. Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel
Ms. Tammy Holguin-Benter
Mr. Pat Dillon
Mr. Steven Zwinggi



SOAH DOCKET NOS. 582-05-7095 and 582-05-7096
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2005-0864-UCR and 2005-0863-UCR

APPLICATIONS OF THE CITY OF §
LEANDER TO AMEND WATER § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
CERTTIC-A-T-E-OF-C--ON-VENIENC-E- §
AND NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10302 §
AND SEWER CCN NO. 20626 IN §
WILLIAMSON AND TRAVIS § OF
COUNTIES, AND OBTAIN DUAL §
CERTIFICATION WITH A PORTION §
OF THE CITY OF CEDAR PARK'S § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
CCN NOS. 10160 AND 20580 IN §
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS §

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S RESPONSE TO THE
CITY OF LIBERTY HILL'S MOTION FOR

PARTIAL SUMMARY DISPOSITION

COMES NOW, the representative for the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality ("TCEQ" or "Commission"), and files the Executive Director's Response

to the City of Liberty Hill's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition, and would respectfully show

the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On January 25, 2006, the City of Liberty Hill ("Liberty Hill" or "Movant") filed a Motion

for Partial Summary Disposition involving the portions of the application filed by the City of

Leander ("Leander") to amend its water and sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity

("CCN") Nos. 10302 and 20626 ("Amended Applications") to add areas that are outside of

Leander's ETJ. In Liberty Hill's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition they asserted that they

should be granted a summary disposition on the portion of the Amended Applications because there

1

Attachment 1



are no genuine issues as to any material fact and they also asserted that there were, "...no issues of

law in the disputed area because there is not a valid application by Leander for that area," (City of

Liberty Hill's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition, See Attachment ED-A, page 3).

II. ARGUMENT
--- ---_

The Executive Director disagrees with the motion for partial summary diosition and
^

recommends that Liberty Hill's motion be denied.

A. THE MOTION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH PROCEDURAL RE QUIREMENTS

In Liberty Hill's request for summary disposition they raise the point that there are no

genuine issues as to any material fact, and that they should be afforded a partial summary disposition

as a matter of law. In order to receive relief for a summary disposition the movant must show the

following, pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 155 of the Texas Administrative Code, Rule § 155.57 (State

Office of Administrative Hearings - Summary Disposition):

(b) A motion for summary disposition shall state the specific grounds therefor.

(1) A party may move with or without supporting affidavits for summary disposition
upon all or any part of a contested case.

(2) The motion shall include a separate statement settingforth plainly and concisely all
materialfacts that the moving party contends are undisputed. Each of the material facts
stated shall be followed by a reference to the supporting evidence. The failure to comply
with the requirement of a separate fact statement may, in the judge's discretion, constitute
sufficient grounds for the denial of the motion (Emphasis Added).

In this instance the Movant has failed to substantiate their motion, since they have failed to plead all

material and undisputed facts to afford them a partial summary disposition as a matter of law.

Liberty Hill has not attached any evidence of pertinent facts to show that the City of Leander has not

received landowner consent beyond Leander's Extra Territorial Jurisdiction (`BTJ") as applicable

2



to the Amended Applications. Although Liberty Hill asserts that the City of Leander would not be

permitted to amend their CCN beyond their ETJ without landowner consent they have not stated

specific grounds nor substantiated this issue through factual evidence by reference within their

pleading for a partial summary disposition. Thus, Liberty Hill has not met their burden by showing

that there are no controverted issues of material facts to support their motion for partial surnmary

disposition.

B. LIBERTY HILL HAS NOT SHOWN IT IS ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF

REQUESTED AS A MATTER OF LAW

The City of Liberty Hill asserts that because of, "...the position of the Commission and the

newly promulgated rules, there are no issues of law in the disputed area because there is not a valid

application by Leander for that area," (City of Liberty Hill's Motion for Partial Summary

Disposition, See
Attachment ED-A, page 3). Liberty Hill must show that as a matter of law, it is

entitled to the relief requested in its Motion for Partial Summary Disposition. In seeking to make

this showing, Liberty Hill relies entirely upon a statement in the preamble to the Commission's

adoption of amendments to CCN rules in 30 Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 291 to implement

House Bill 2876. As discussed below, Liberty Hill has not met its burden on the Motion for Partial

Summary Disposition.

In adopting the CCN rule amendments, the Commission did not state a position on whether

House Bill 2876 would void a city's CCN located outside of its ETJ without landowner consent on

an application that was submitted before January 1, 2006. Instead, the Commission deleted proposed

rule language that would have stated that city CCN areas located outside their ETJ without

landowner consent are void on September 1, 2005, the effective date of House Bill 2876. In the

3



preamble the Commission stated that "as a result of input and comments from affected parties and

the public, the Commission recognizes the existence of interpretative differences in regard to CCNs

outside cities' ETJs."
The Commission then stated that, "the Commission will not take any

affirmative action cities CCNs outside their ETJ until after January 1, 2008...[and that] [d]uring this

period, the Commission will consider those portions of cities' pending CCN applications that are

outside their ETJ only if they provide landowner consent for those areas." The Commission stated

that it was taking this course of action "in order to conduct a study and to provide opportunities to

cities to obtain any necessary landowner consent in these areas [and to] also allow the legislature to

further consider this important issue."

In summary, the Commission did not state a position on the legal effect House Bill 2876

would have on cities' CCNs located outside of their ETJ without landowner consent that were

granted on applications that were submitted before January 1, 2006. However, the Commission

recognized that there were different legal interpretations on the effect of House Bill 2876 on those

CCNs and, in recognition of the different legal interpretations, stated in the preamble an intended

course of action until January 1, 2008 in which it would consider those portions of cities' pending

CCN applications that are outside their ETJ only if they provide landowner consent, conduct a study

on the issue, and allow cities the opportunity to obtain landowner consent. Since the Commission

did not state a position on the legal effect of House Bill 2876 as stated above, but instead recognized

that there were different interpretations, the Commission's preamble statement does not support the

argument that Liberty Hill is entitled to the requested relief as a matter of law. Therefore, the Motion

for Partial Summary Disposition should be denied.
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III. CONCLUSION

The Executive Director respectfullyrequests that the Administrative Law Judge deny the City

of Liberty Hill's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition in order to proceed with the evidentiary

hearing on the current applications pending before SOAH.

Respectfully submitted,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Glenn W. Shankle
Executive Director

Robert Martinez, Director
Enviro ental Law Di 'sion

By:

Gabriel P. Soto, Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division
State Bar of Texas No. 24037531
MC-173, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Phone: (512) 239-3668
Fax: (512) 239-0606



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 14`h day of February, 2006, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was delivered via facsimile, hand delivery, interagency mail, or deposit in the
U.S. Mail to all persons on the attached mailing list.

/^ .

G 'el Soto, Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division
Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality
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MAILING LIST
City of Leander

SOAR Docket No. 582-05-7095 and 582-05-7096
TCEQ Docket No. 2005-0864-UCR and 2005-0854-UCR

Honorable Cassandra J. Church
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 West Fifteenth Street, Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel.: (512) 475-4993
Fax: (512) 475-4994

Mr. John J. Carlton
Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701-2744
Tel.: (512) 435-2300
Fax: (512) 435-2360

LaDonna Castafluela (1V1C-105)
TCEQ Office of the Chief Clerk
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Tel.: (512) 239-3300
Fax: (512) 239-3311

Mr. Blas J. Coy, Jr. (MC-103)
Office of Public Interest Counsel
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711
Tel.: (512) 239-4014
Fax: (512) 239-6377

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.L.P.
102 West Morrow, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626-4304
Tel.: (512) 435-2300
Fax: (512) 930-7742

Mr. Richard L. Hamala
Tiemann, Shahady & Hamala, P.C.
P.O. Box 1190

Pflugervilie, Texas 78691-1190
Tel.: (512) 251-1920
Fax: (512) 251-8540

Mr. Nelson R. Barrett
P.O. Box 307
Liberty Hill, Texas 78642-0307
Fax: (512) 515-6172

Ms. Lauren Kalisek
Mr. Michael Gershon

Lloyd Gosselink Blevins Rochelle &
Townsend, P.C.

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel.: (512) 322-5847
Fax: (512) 472-0532

Mr. Gabriel Soto (MC-173)
Environmental Law Division
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Tel.:'(512) 239-3668
Fax: (512) 239-0606
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-05-7095 AND 582-05-7096
TC1IQ DOCKET NO. 2005.0864-UCR and 200$-0863-UCR

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF §
LEANDER TO AMZND WATER

§CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE ^
AND NECESSITY (CCN) N0.10032 AND §
S.N%WBR CCN NO. 20626 IN §
WILLIAMSON AND TRAVIS

§COUNTIES, AND OBTAIN DUAL
§CERTIFICATION WITH A PORTION
§OF THE CITY OF CEDAR PARK'S CCN
§NOS. 1016D AND 20580 IN TRAVIS COUNTY §

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

OF

P. 002/007

ADMINISTRATIVE EMARnvC:S

TO TTdE HONORABLE ADMTNISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

The City of Liberty Hill ("J:iberty Hill" or "City'D hereby files its Motion for Partial
Summary Dispositior, in the above -refcrenced matter, Liberty Wi ll's Motion is brought pumLznt
to 30 Tax, ApMm CoOa § 80.137 and TEX. R. Civ. P. 166 (u); Liberty Ni li asserts tbattliere are
no genuine issues as to any material fact regarding any of the issues discussed below and 7:lyut
Liberty I1i11

is entitled to purtial summary disposition as a matter of law on all.issucs cxprc:tsly

set out in this motion.

L BACKCROUNU

This proceeding involves an
application filed by the City ofLcunder (°'Lcandcr'D with the

Texas Commission on Environmcntul Quality ("'fCEQ" or "Comm.ission"^ to amcnd its w.Itcr

and scwcr certificates of convcnicncc and necessity ("CCN^ Nos. 10032 and 206,267

respectively. On September 15, 2005, Liberty Hill filed its Motion to Abate Proceedings .:tnd

Motion to Certtjy Questions to the Texas ^'
.ommEssion on Znvironrnenta! Quality based on

proposed rules to implement House Bill 2876. Such rulcs held that as of Scptcmbcr 1, 2005, all

CCNs outside of a municipalities' cxtrutcrrltorial jurisdiction would be void.
On D ac=bar 14,

EXHIBIT

C , _ fI
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2005, the Commission held an. agenda on adoption of their proposed rules.
Commissio-ier

Marquez included a now statement that was added to the preamble of the new rules, TCtas

Administr^alive Code, Title 30, Chapter 291, which providcs: "As a result of input and commcnts

from affected parties arid the public, the commission recognizes the existence of interpretive
.

d7ffertnCes in regard to CCNs outside cities' ETJs. Thercfore,.tlte commission will not take my

affirmative action on cities' CCNs outside their ETJ until after January 1, 2008, in order to

conduct a study and to provide opportunities to cities to obtain any necessary landowner com-ent

in those areas. This will also allow the legislature to further consider this very important

During this period, the commission will consider those portions of cities' pending CCN

applications that are outside their ETJ only of they provide landowner consent for those area s."I

The Commission voted unanimously to include this language into the preamble of said rules.

On December 19, 2005, Le=der -filed its prefiled testimony and attached as ExHbit

AP 1213, a map which clearly depicts Leander's ETJ, city limits, and requested smer CCN

amendment. Exhibit AP 12B shows that most of the disputed area between Leander and Liberty

Hill lies outside of Lcandcr's
=. All cxhibits arc incorporated herein by reference.

On January 19, 2006, Liberty H.1.1 filed its prel3led testimony or Mr. Kerry Mrtror:tey,

Liberty Hill Exhibit LH-2, nd attached Attachment KDM-13 which shows the E'TJ of Liberty

Hill.
As can be seen when comparing the two maps, most of the disputed area lies outside of

Leander's ETJ and inside of. Liberty Hill's 1~TJ. Also attached to Liberty Hill Exhibit Ll-i.-2 is

Attachment KAlvi.1.0 which is the preamble to the rules of the Commission, which beclulle

effective January 6, 2006. All exhibits axe incorporated harcinbyrcfcrcncc.

1 30 Tex, Re g . 8961 (Dec. 30, 2005).
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It has been expressly stated by staff members of the water utilities division of 1he

Commission that it is the Executive Aircctor's and the Commission's policy that all pending

applications must demonstrate landowner conscnt for any CCN area being sought outside of the

City's iwTJ, re,gurdleas of what date tjie uppliCUtion wusfcled.

TL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

Suxnmary disposition shall be rendered if the pleadings and other case documents show

there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and the moving party is entitled to summary

dispositioti as a matter of law on all or some of the issues expressly set out in the motion.- As

can be seen in Leander's Exhibit AI' 12B and Liberty Hill's Lxhibit LFI-2, Attachments ICDM-

10 and KUM-13, because of the position of the Commission and the newly promulgated rules,

therc arc no issues of law in the disputed area bccausc there is not a valid application by Lean der

for that area. Additionally, Liberty Hill requested that Lcandcr provide all requests for watcr

and/or sewer service in the disputed ctrea. Leander has not produced any written requests for

scrvicc in the disputed area. In ract, during the deposition or Mx. Wayne Watts a map was

presented for Mr. Watts to mark where requests had been received. Mr. Watts was not able to

identify any requests received in the northwest area, or the disputed area. This map was attached

to Liberty:C^:ill's Exhibit :L'H-2,.Attachment KAM-12. No genuine issues as to any material fact

regarding any of the issues in this proceeding exist as it relates to the area requested by Leander

outside its .ET.1 and Liberty Rill is entitled to partial summary disposition as a matter of lavi on,

all issues expressly set out in this motion, Liberty Hill is entitled to partial summary disposi Lion

as to the urea in dispute between Leander and Liberty Hill, otherwise knows as flit: 'North-vest

CCN ttrea."

x 30`Psx. AnMtN, Cons § 80.137.
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IM PRAYER

P. 005/007

For the reasons stated herein, Liberty Hill respectfully requests that its Motion for Nrlir.cl

Summary Disposition be in all things granted and that the disputed area between Leander end

Liberty Hill be removed from this proceeding. Liberty Hill further prays for any additional rclier

to which it is justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.L.P.
102 West Morrow Street, Swte 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626
(512) 930-1 17 f^
(512) 9^0 7$2 (Fa^ /

KF,MY E. AUsSELL
S tate Bar No. 17417920

ARTURO D. RODRIGI,TEZ, jR.
State Bar No. 0079 1551

ATTOR148YS FOR THE CITY OF LIBERTY
HILL>G,,1`E3CAS
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CERTIFICATE OP SERVICE

I hereby certify that. on this 251,h day of January 2006, a truc and correct copy of the
foregoing document has been sent via fAcsimile, first class mail, or h=d-delivered to thc
following:

State Office of Administrative Hearings
Honorable Cassandra Church
Admirtisl-rntive Iaw Judge
300 West 15th Street, Suite 502
'P.O.13ox 13025
Austln, xcxas 78711-3D25
Fax: 512/ 475-4994

Docket Clerk
Of-lice of the Chief Clerk
TCEQ - M:C 1.05
P.O, Box 13087
Austin, Tcxgs 78711-3087
Fax: 512/ 239-3311

Executive Director of the TCEQ
Mr. Gabriel Soto
Environmental Law Division
TCEQ - MC 173
P.O,13ox 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
Fax: 512/239-0606.

City of Cedar Park
Mr. John CurIton
Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701
Fax: 512/ 435-2360

Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Blas Coy, Attorney
Office of the Public Interest Counsel
TCEQ -1v1:C 103
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Fnx: '512! 239-6377

City of Georgetown
lack and Camille A. Carey
^&. Richard liamala
Tiemann, Shahady & Blttckmzn, P.C.
P.O. Box 1190
Pfiugcrvillc,TcxAs 78691-1190
Fax: (512) 251-8540

Eimer McLester
Gary Brown
Mr. John Carl ton
Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P.
100 Congress Avortue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701
Fax: 512! 435-2360
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City of Leander
Ms. Lauren Kalisek
Mr. Michacl Gershon
Lloyd Gossolink, at a].
S16 Congress Avcnuc
Suite 1900
Austin, T=as
Fax: 512/472-0532

(FRX)512 930 7742 P.007/007

Aligned Protestants
Mr. Nelson Barrctt
P.O. Box 307
Liberty I3ill, Texas 7$642
Fax: 5121515-6172

-1^^Lw
TCERRY . USSEX,L -
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Kathleen Hartnett Mute, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing 11ollution

December 8, 2005

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, L.L.P.
102 West Morrow, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Application from the City (Town) of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the City (Town) of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County;
Application No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104345569 (sewer)

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

Enclosed are copies of protest letters received from various individuals in the proposed area. These
individuals are requesting a hearing on the applications referenced above. Copies of these letters are
enclosed to allow the City of Lindsay an attempt to resolve the issues brought forward in their letters.

Please, respond to these individuals in writing and forward a copy of the response to this office. If

the Commission does not receive a written withdrawal letter from each individual protesting the City
of Lindsay's applications by January 8 2005, the applications will be sent to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings to schedule a hearing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please call me at 512/239-
6136, byfa.x at 512/239-6972, by email at thol ^,'uinLc^tceq.state tx us orifby correspondence, includeplease include MC 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

J U
Tammy Holguin-Benter
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

THB/ac

Enclosures

P.O. Box 13087
0

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 0 5121239-]000 * Internet address: wwwtceq.state.tx.uscc: Mailing List



City (Town) of Lindsay

Mailing List

Application Nos. 35096-C & 35097-C

Mr. John J. Carlton, Attorney
Ambrust & Brown, LLP

100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Leonard, Texas 75452

Representing: Lindsay Pure Water Company

Mr. & Mrs. Bill and Monica Laux
3792 FM 199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Christopher W. Sikes
12588 County Road 352
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Kem7eth J. Thunnan
1733 County Road 404
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Bradley Franklin &
Ms. Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 West Highway 82
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Jimmy and Barbara Mosman
1.290 County Road 418
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Darlene B. Huebner
2127 County Road 327
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Kathleen M. Hacker

1230 County Road 434

Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Herbert Schmidlkofer
3416 County Road 409
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Ms. Ella Mae Rohnier

302 North Sycamor'

Muenster, Texas 76252

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant



Ms. Mary Ann Arendt
3055 County Road 306

Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. & Mrs. Damian & Lucy Krahl
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, Texas 76240

Mr. Alvin Fleitman
4372 County Road 306
Gainesville, Texas 76240

TCEQ:

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Landowner Protestant

Region 4 Office
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October 19. 2005

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711 -3087

(1) Name: Damian & Lucy Krahl and family

Lucinda, TraN•is, Louis, & Maggie Krahl
5434 FM 1 199

Gainesville, TX 76240
(94U)668-8332 daytime
(940) 668-1356 home

(2) Applicant's Name: Town of Lindsay
RN 101388338

(3) "We reqLiest a public hearing" on the proposed amendment of CCN Nos. 13025 &.
20927.

(4) We live 5 1\2 miles north of the Town of Lindsay on 135 acres of farm land. About
98% of the land north of Lindsay is agricultural farm and pasture land. We do not want
the city to include our property in their CCN application. Granting this application
would adversely affect our family and property by giving the city authority over our

property. This could mean that someday the city would tell us what we can and cannot

do with our own property. Also they could someday tax us for services we know they
can never afford to provide. We have our own sewer and water and do not need the city
to have any jurisdiction over our property We have no need or desire to have the city
involved in any phase of our life. We live in the country in order to stay away from city
jtrisdiction. Granting this applicatioi-I would restrict our property nights.

(5) We would gladly withdraw our request for a hearing if the CCN application ^vwild
not include property so far north of Lindsay including our property. We rcqucst that the
CCN application be changed to exclude property so Far away frorri the city.

I'lease consider our rcqucst:
Damia» & Lucy Krahl family

c^^`^3`'r--^--^.^

Enclosed: Notice of Application for CCN and map ;;j,,



Notice to Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To:

Damian & Lucy Krahl
5434 FM 1199
Gainesville, TX 76240

Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,

and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed man of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX '78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is

reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea >szformacion en Espanol, puede llanaar al 1-800-687-4040.
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LINDSAY PROPOSED WATER AND SEWER CCN

LINDSAY PROPOSED CCN AREA
® REQUESTS FOR SERVICE LOCATIONS



0'k/Date 3.^) ^ , ^ ^ ^ L j c ^ _$

I am interested in water and s'el•rei° service to my property located on
l hope that my City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these
services to my property. For this reason I would like to be included in the CCN for the
City ofLindsa_y

Sincerely, ( G ^I
Full Name 1-2

Address 4)-6

Phone #

,e
^;``ti'^ _ E C. ;^`^^ ^,,+̂ ^-^^^^^.^;

^-^ E C E E ^,^ E, D U 8 "t2 005
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To:

Notice to Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

Ella Mae Rohmer Trustee
302 N. Sycamore Dr.
Muenster, TX 76252

Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and

reference to this application; (3))thethe statement,
application number or another recognizable

the
hearing '(4) a brief description ofhow you or the persons you represent, would be adversrequest a

ely affected b
public

CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which grantingsatis the application for a

cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. f}' your concerns and

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation t" the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to- a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea inforniacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Notice to Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
Ella Mae Rohmer
302 N. Sycamore Dr.
Muenster, TX 76252

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on-the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of

the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362

current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4)-a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Jimmy & Barbara Mosman
1290CR419
Gainesville, TX 76240

November 3, 2005

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section. MC-1 53
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

To Whom It May Concern;

v `l^G
7 J^

0^

Our names are Jimmy & Barbara Mosman, and mailing address is 1290 County Rd 418,
Gainesville, TX 76240. We are located north of downtown Lindsay, Texas. We can be
reached during the daytime by cell phone number: (940)727-2940.

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service
in Cooke County.

We request a public hearing. We would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN, as it is not a convenience, nor a necessity for us. We have our own
water and sewer and therefore we do not need to acquire any utilities from the Town of
Lindsay. We do not have any desire for the Town of Lindsay to "come out to the country"
and try to run our lives and also raise our taxes by eventually putting us in the city limits
when they get the application granted.

We would be satisfied if The Town of Lindsay would stay how it is presently, and leave
me and my family alone.

Thank You for your time and consideration of this important matter.

Sincerely,

immy & Barbara Mosinan



To: Texas Commission on Enviromental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC 153
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78771-3087

F'rom: Bradley Franklin & Ronda Lynn Metzler
6030 W. Hwy 82
Gainesville, TX 76240
(940)668-6477

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 to
provide water and sewer utility service in Cooke County. I, Bradley Franklin Metzler
request a public hearing regarding this matter. As a property owner, outside the city
limits, I would adversely be affected by the granting of the application for a CCN. Since
2001 1 have had a water well drilled and two septic systems put in on illy property, so I
see no benefit for me. I purchased this property because it was outside the city limits. I
feel that the granting a CCN would be the first step to placing my property inside the city
limits, thus increasing my property tax. I would like to have my property excluded from
this request.
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